

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

STATE OF TEXAS; STATE OF WISCONSIN; STATE OF ALABAMA; STATE OF ARIZONA; STATE OF FLORIDA; STATE OF GEORGIA; STATE OF INDIANA; STATE OF KANSAS; STATE OF LOUISIANA; STATE OF MISSISSIPPI, by and through Governor Phil Bryant; STATE OF MISSOURI; STATE OF NEBRASKA; STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA; STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA; STATE OF SOUTH DAKOTA; STATE OF TENNESSEE; STATE OF UTAH; STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA; STATE OF ARKANSAS; NEILL HURLEY; JOHN NANTZ,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA; UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES; ALEX AZAR, II, SECRETARY, U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES; UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF INTERNAL REVENUE; CHARLES P. RETTIG, in his Official Capacity as Commissioner of Internal Revenue,

Defendants-Appellants,

and

STATE OF CALIFORNIA; STATE OF CONNECTICUT; DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA; STATE OF DELAWARE; STATE OF HAWAII; STATE OF ILLINOIS; STATE OF KENTUCKY; STATE OF MASSACHUSETTS; STATE OF NEW JERSEY; STATE OF NEW YORK; STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA; STATE OF OREGON; STATE OF RHODE ISLAND; STATE OF VERMONT; STATE OF VIRGINIA; STATE OF WASHINGTON; STATE OF MINNESOTA,

Intervenor Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Northern District of Texas,
No. 4:18-CV-167
Hon. Reed Charles O'Connor

BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN HOSPITAL ASSOCIATION, FEDERATION OF AMERICAN HOSPITALS, THE CATHOLIC HEALTH ASSOCIATION OF THE UNITED STATES, AMERICA'S ESSENTIAL HOSPITALS, AND ASSOCIATION OF AMERICAN MEDICAL COLLEGES AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF INTERVENOR DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS

Melinda Reid Hatton
Maureen Mudron
Lawrence Hughes
AMERICAN HOSPITAL ASSOCIATION
800 10th Street, N.W.
Two CityCenter, Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20001

Counsel for American Hospital Association

Sean Marotta
Kirti Datla
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
555 Thirteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 637-4881
sean.marotta@hoganlovells.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

Additional counsel:

Kathleen Tenoever
Erin Richardson
FEDERATION OF AMERICAN HOSPITALS
750 Ninth Street, N.W.
Suite 600
Washington, D.C. 20001

*Counsel for Federation of American
Hospitals*

Ivy Baer
Frank R. Trinity
ASSOCIATION OF AMERICAN MEDICAL
COLLEGES
655 K Street, N.W.
Suite 100
Washington, D.C. 20001

*Counsel for Association of American Medical
Colleges*

Catherine Hurley
Vice President, General Counsel
THE CATHOLIC HEALTH ASSOCIATION OF
THE UNITED STATES
1875 Eye Street, N.W.
Suite 1000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
SUPPLEMENTAL STATEMENT OF INTERESTED PARTIES.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	6
I. The Individual Mandate is Severable From the Rest of the ACA.....	8
II. Affirming the District Court’s Severability Holding—and Permitting a Judicial Repeal of the ACA—Would Harm Patients and the Hospitals They Rely on for Care and Treatment.....	20
CONCLUSION.....	29
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
CASES:	
<i>Alaska Airlines, Inc. v. Brock</i> , 480 U.S. 678 (1987).....	5, 16
<i>Brockett v. Spokane Arcades, Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 491 (1985).....	8
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Public Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	9
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015).....	9, 10, 28
<i>Minnesota v. Mille Lacs Band of Chippewa Indians</i> , 526 U.S. 172 (1999).....	8
<i>National Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012).....	10, 11
STATUTES:	
Health Care and Education Reconciliation Act of 2010, Pub. L. No. 11-152, 124 Stat. 1029	3
Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119 (2010).....	3, 25
26 U.S.C. § 36B	10
26 U.S.C. § 4980H.....	11
26 U.S.C. § 5000A.....	10
42 U.S.C. § 300gg.....	10
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-3.....	10
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-4.....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page</u>
42 U.S.C. § 1315a	25
42 U.S.C. § 1396a	27
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(10)(A)(i)(VIII)	11
42 U.S.C. § 1396n(k)	27
42 U.S.C. § 18021(a)(1)(B)	11
42 U.S.C. §§ 18031–18044	11
42 U.S.C. § 18071	10
42 U.S.C. § 18081	10
42 U.S.C. § 18082	10
42 U.S.C. § 18091(1)	19
42 U.S.C. § 18091(2)	19
42 U.S.C. § 18091(2)(D).....	10
 LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS:	
American Health Care Act of 2017, H.R. 1628, 115th Cong. (2017)	17
S. Rep. No. 111-89 (2009)	28
163 Cong. Rec. S7383 (daily ed. Nov. 29, 2017) (statement of Sen. Capito).....	16
 OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
Amanda J. Abraham et al., <i>The Affordable Care Act Transformation of Substance Use Disorder Treatment</i> , 107 Am. J. Pub. Health 31 (2017)	26
American Hosp. Ass’n, <i>The Importance of Health Coverage</i> (Apr. 2018), available at https://tinyurl.com/aha2018	21, 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page</u>
American Hosp. Ass’n, <i>Uncompensated Hospital Care Cost Fact Sheet</i> (Jan. 2019), available at https://tinyurl.com/ahauncompensated2019	23
Board of Governors of the Fed. Reserve Sys., <i>Report on the Economic Well-Being of U.S. Households in 2017</i> (May 2018), available at https://tinyurl.com/2018fed	22
Matt Broaddus et al., Ctr. on Budget & Policy Priorities, <i>Medicaid Expansion Dramatically Increased Coverage for People with Opioid-Use Disorders, Latest Data Show</i> (Feb. 28, 2018)	27
Matthew Buettgens et al., Urban Institute, <i>The Cost of ACA Repeal</i> (June 2016), available at https://tinyurl.com/ui repeal	21, 22, 23
Robin A. Cohen et al., Nat’l Ctr. for Health Statistics, <i>Health Insurance Coverage: Early Release of Estimates From the National Health Interview Survey, January – March 2017</i> (Aug. 2017), available at https://tinyurl.com/nchsestimate	9
CBO, <i>Cost Estimate for H.R. 1628: American Health Care Act of 2017</i> (May 2017), available at https://tinyurl.com/cboaha2017	17, 18
CBO, <i>Cost Estimate for H.R. 1628: Obamacare Repeal Reconciliation Act of 2017</i> (July 19, 2017), available at https://tinyurl.com/cbo1628	21
CBO, <i>Federal Subsidies for Health Insurance Coverage for People Under Age 65: 2018 to 2028</i> (May 2018), available at https://tinyurl.com/cbosubsidies2018	15, 20
CBO, <i>How Repealing Portions of the Affordable Care Act Would Affect Health Insurance Coverage and Premiums</i> (Jan. 2017), available at https://tinyurl.com/cborepealjan17	13, 14
CBO, <i>Repealing the Individual Health Insurance Mandate: An Updated Estimate</i> (Nov. 2017), available at https://tinyurl.com/cbomandate	14, 15, 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page</u>
Cecil G. Sheps Ctr. for Health Servs. Research, Univ. of North Carolina at Chapel Hill, <i>102 Rural Hospital Closures: January 2010 – Present</i> , http://tinyurl.com/uncclosure (last visited Mar. 30, 2019)	24
Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Servs., <i>Integrated Care for Kids (InCK) Model</i> (Aug. 23, 2018), available at https://tinyurl.com/cmsickids	26
Karen Davis et al., Commonwealth Fund, <i>Designing a Medicare Help at Home Benefit: Lessons from Maryland’s Community First Choice Program</i> (June 2018), available at https://tinyurl.com/marylandcfc	27
Dobson DaVanzo & Assocs. LLC, <i>Estimating the Impact of Repealing the Affordable Care Act on Hospitals</i> (Dec. 2016), available at https://tinyurl.com/aharepeal	21
David Dranove et al., The Commonwealth Fund, <i>The Impact of the ACA’s Medicaid Expansion on Hospitals’ Uncompensated Care Burden and the Potential Effects of Repeal</i> (May 2017), available at https://tinyurl.com/tcfuncompensated	25
Christine Eibner & Evan Saltzman, RAND Corp., <i>How Does the ACA Individual Mandate Affect Enrollment and Premiums in the Individual Insurance Market?</i> (2015), available at https://tinyurl.com/randestimate	15
Molly Freaan et al., <i>Premium Subsidies, The Mandate, and Medicaid Expansion: Coverage Effects of the Affordable Care Act</i> , 53 J. Health Econ. 72 (2017).....	11, 12
Kaiser Family Found., <i>Potential Impact of Texas v. U.S. Decision on Key Provisions of the Affordable Care Act</i> (Dec. 2018), available at https://tinyurl.com/kffrepeal	23
Ashley Kirzinger et al., Kaiser Family Found., <i>Kaiser Health Tracking Poll-March 2018: Non-Group Enrollees</i> (Apr. 3, 2018), available at https://tinyurl.com/mandatepoll	12, 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page</u>
Dan Mangan, <i>Killing Obamacare Mandate Won't Cut Number of Insured—Or Budget Deficit—As Much As Predicted, Analysis Says</i> , CNBC (Nov. 17, 2017, 3:32 PM), available at https://tinyurl.com/cnbceestimate	14
Medicare Payment Advisory Comm’n, <i>Report to the Congress: Medicare and the Health Care Delivery System</i> (June 2018), available at http://tinyurl.com/mpacreportjune18	24
Gillian E. Metzger, <i>Agencies, Polarization, and the States</i> , 115 Colum. L. Rev. 1739 (2015).....	11
Alexandra Minicozzi, Unit Chief, Cong. Budget Office, Presentation at the 2017 Annual Meeting of the American Academy of Actuaries: <i>Modeling the Effects of the Individual Mandate on Health Insurance Coverage</i> (Nov. 14, 2017), available at https://tinyurl.com/cbopresentation	11, 12
Press Release, Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Servs., <i>CMS Model Addresses Opioid Misuse Among Expectant and New Mothers</i> (Oct. 23, 2018), available at https://tinyurl.com/yyzpo238	26
Dylan Scott, <i>CBO: 13 Million More Uninsured if You Repeal Obamacare’s Individual Mandate</i> , Vox (Nov. 8, 2017, 4:50 PM), available at https://tinyurl.com/voxestimate	14
Kim Soffen & Kevin Schaul, <i>Which Health-Care Plans The Senate Rejected (And Who Voted ‘No’)</i> , Wash. Post (July 28, 2017, 2:25 AM), available at https://tinyurl.com/wapoamendments	18
U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs., <i>Determination That a Public Health Emergency Exists</i> (Oct. 26, 2017), available at https://tinyurl.com/phcrisis	26
Jane Wishner et al., Kaiser Family Found., <i>A Look at Rural Hospital Closures and Implications for Access to Care: Three Case Studies</i> (July 2016), available at https://tinyurl.com/kffrural	24
